

**Nos. 18-36030, 18-36038, 18-36042, 18-36050,
18-36077, 18-36078, 18-36079, 18-36080**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CROW INDIAN TRIBE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Federal Defendants-Appellants,

and

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana,
Case Nos. 9:17-cv-00089, 9:17-cv-00117, 9:17-cv-00118, 9:17-cv-00119, 9:17-
cv-00123, 9:18-cv-0016 (Hon. Dana C. Christensen)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF WYOMING

JAY A. JERDE
Special Assistant Attorney General
ERIK E. PETERSEN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
2320 Capitol Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-7895 (phone)
jay.jerde@wyo.gov
Attorneys for State of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
A. Facts Relevant to the Recalibration Issue	5
1. Population estimators and demographic recovery criteria.....	6
a. Population estimators	6
b. Demographic recovery criteria.....	7
2. The relationship between the total annual population estimate, the post-delisting population management goals, and annual discretionary mortality.....	9
3. The debate over recalibration during the delisting process	11
B. Facts Relevant To The Delisting Analysis Issue	15
C. Facts Relevant To The Translocation Issue.....	17
II. THE RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	18
III. THE RULINGS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE SERVICE CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE YELLOWSTONE SEGMENT SHOULD BE DELISTED EVEN THOUGH THE SIGNATORIES DID NOT INCLUDE RECALIBRATION LANGUAGE IN THE CONSERVATION STRATEGY	23
A. The Service’s Decision Not To Brief The Recalibration Issue On Appeal Does Not Change The Fact That The District Court’s Holding On The Issue Should Be Reversed.....	24
B. The Best Available Science Mandate Does Not Apply To Recalibration Because The Signatories Will Use The Model-Averaged Chao2 Method For The Foreseeable Future	25
C. The District Court’s Analysis Of The Recalibration Issue Suffers From Three Other Primary Flaws	29
1. The evidence in the administrative record does not support the district court’s conclusion that political pressure from the States caused the Service to drop its demand for recalibration language	30
a. The court’s “significant concern” evidence is not legally or factually relevant.....	30
b. The evidence cited by the district court does not support its “political pressure” theory.....	36
2. The district court did not follow the arbitrary and capricious standard of review when it addressed the recalibration issue	41

3.	The district court improperly substituted its judgment for that of the Service on the recalibration issue	42
D.	This Court Should Defer To The Service’s Decision To Approve Use Of The Chao2 Method For The Foreseeable Future Because The Service Approved A Conservative Approach In The Face Of Scientific Uncertainty	43
II.	THE SERVICE COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ESA WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT THE STATUS OF OTHER GRIZZLY BEAR POPULATIONS IN THE CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES WAS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE 2017 DELISTING RULE	45
A.	The ESA Does Not Require The Service To Perform A Full Delisting Analysis For The Other Grizzly Bear Populations In The Continental United States As A Part Of The Yellowstone Segment Delisting Analysis	46
B.	If This Court Affirms The District Court Holding On The Delisting Analysis Issue, It Should Remand The 2017 Delisting Rule Without Vacatur.....	50
III.	THE SERVICE CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT GRIZZLY BEARS SHOULD NOT BE TRANSLOCATED INTO THE YELLOWSTONE SEGMENT UNTIL THE BEST AVAILABLE SCIENCE SHOWS THAT GENETIC HEALTH MAY POSE A THREAT TO THAT SEGMENT	52
	CONCLUSION	56
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
	ADDENDUM	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Alaska v. Lubchenco</i> , 723 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U. S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	29
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	45
<i>Cty. of Amador v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017)	23, 42
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> , 849 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	54
<i>Foxgord v. Hirschmoeller</i> , 820 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1987)	47
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	35, 40, 42, 48
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	47, 51
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16, 45
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	23, 50

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA,
526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)46

Nev. Land Action Ass’n v. U. S. Forest Serv.,
8 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1993)22

Nw. Ecosystem All. v. U. S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)22

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)51

River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin,
593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010)55

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)44

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....3

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 22

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532..... 26, 47

16 U.S.C. § 1533..... 25, 49

16 U.S.C. § 1540.....3

28 U.S.C. §1331 3

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 424.11 (2018) 25

Other Authorities

82 Fed. Reg. 30502-633 (June 30, 2017).....26,

82 Fed. Reg. 57698-699 (Dec. 7, 2017)..... 16

83 Fed. Reg. 18737-743 (April 30, 2018).....	17, 51
Department of the Interior Solicitor Op. M-37018 (available at: https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.opengov.ibmcloud.com/files/uploads/M-37018.pdf	46, 49
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1986)	47
